International Sailing Federation
EMAIL: norbert@isaf.co.uk WEBSITE: www.sailing.org

To comply with ISAF regulations 18 & 26 please complete and return the
Class Report to ISAF UK by Monday 31° January 2005. Thank you.

Note: answers will be put on the ISAF Website, to help with this please type in
responses and email back to ISAF.

2006 CLASS REPORT

Name of Class International Soling Class
Class Website www.soling.com
Address

Contact Details PRESIDENT:

(name, address, |Johan Offermans
telephone, fax, Rolklaver 38
email) 3069 DH Rotterdam

The Netherlands
phone: + 31 10 4119930
mobile: + 31 65 4907860
johanoffermans@gmail.com

WORLD SECRETARY:

Matias Collins

Pedro Goyena 1042,
Acassuso, 1640

Buenos Aires

Argentina

Tel/Ans: +54 11 4742 6689
Mobile: +54 9 11 6264 6168
Ans/Fax: +54 11 4792 7112

admin@soling.com
MSN Messenger: matiascollins@hotmail.com
AOLMessenger: Ubatmat (Matias Collins)

CHIEF MEASURER:

Jean-Pierre Mermier
Chemin Ad. Burnat 13
CH-1814 - LA TOUR DE PEILZ
Switzerland

Tel/Ans: +41 21 944 2688
Fax: +41 21 616 8880
Mobile: +41 79 301 1584
JPMarmier@compuserve.com
jpmarmier@hotmail.com




Average price of
complete new
boat without sails
(Pounds Sterling)

U$D15000

Name three
builders
(preferably one
per continent)
and quoted price
for 2005/2006
(Pounds Sterling)

(1)BUILDER NAME: Borresen INC.
PRICE: U$D15000

(2)BUILDER NAME: Abbott Boats INC.
PRICE: none, factory burned

Name all National
Association
member
countries paid in
2006

Argentina, Australia, Austria, Brazil, Canada,
Denmark, France, Finland, Germany, Hungary,
Italy, Japan, Liechtenstein, Netherlands,
Norway, Uruguay, US Virgin Islands, USA, UK,
Ireland, Slovenia, Spain, South Africa, Sweden,
Venezuela, Saudi Arabia, Suiss

Name six (1) USA (130 members)
Countries &

2) German 100 members
number of @) Y ( )
members that (3) Japan (38 members)
represent the (4) UK (65 Members)
ISAF minimum .
criteria (details in | (®) Brasil (47 Members)
Appendix A). (6) Italy (43 Members)
How many new None
boats were built
in 2006
How many boats | 2 two

were built over
the past 5 years

Approximately
how many boats
exist Worldwide

More than 3000 boats




2005 World HOW MANY WORLD CHAMPIONSHIP EVENTS WERE
Championship(s) | HELD FOR THESE GROUPS:

Send a copy of | (1)OPEN? One World Championship (USA)

the final overall | (2)MEN? ----

results. (3)WOMEN? ~--

(4)YOUTHS? ----

(5)OTHER? MASTERS, One championship (Austria)




If there is more than
one World
Championship
please submit the
details, copying this
section of the
guestionnaire.

Example of title,

‘470 Women'’s World
Championships.’

(1)EVENT TITLE:
SOLING MASTERS CHAMPIONSHIP

(2)VENUE: Attersee / Austria
(3)NUMBER OF ENTRIES: 11

(4)COUNTRIES REPRESENTED: 4 (four), 1 (one)
Continent

(5)NUMBER OF RACES: 6 races raced

(6)NUMBER & NATIONALITY OF NON ISAF JURY
MEMBERS: (0) All ISAF

(7)EVENT WEBSITE: www.uycas.at

(8)NAMES OF ISAF INTERNATIONAL JUDGES
PRESENT:

Not provided to ISA

(9)NAME OF PRINCIPAL RACE OFFICER:
Gert Schmidleitner (AUT)

(10)NAME OF EVENT CHIEF MEASURER:

(11)NAME & NATIONALITY OF WORLD
CHAMPION(S):

Carl Auteried, Udo Moser, Martin Kendler - ( AUT )

(12)WERE ANY BOATS SUPPLIED AND BY WHO?
No boats were supplied

(13)ORGANISATION QUALITY?
Good

(14)VENUE GOOD & BAD POINTS?
(a)ASHORE: no issues

(b)AFLOAT: great knowledge of the place by the
local staff




Please state any
recommendations
for future World
Championship
events

The Soling Masters Championship is a difficult
category skipper must meet the criteria to have
50 or over at the same year of the championship
and crew team mates together and skipper shall
be 120 or more at the same year. As old the
skipper is easier to find crew, reason just a few
can sail the event.

If there is more
than one World
Championship
please submit the
details, copying
this section of
the
questionnaire.

Example of title,

‘470 Women’s
World
Championships.’

(1)EVENT TITLE:
SOLING WORLD CHAMPIONSHIP

(2)VENUE: Annapolis, USA
(3)NUMBER OF ENTRIES: 38

(4)COUNTRIES REPRESENTED: 10 (fourteen), (3
- continents)

(5)NUMBER OF RACES: 7 races raced (8 races
planned)

(6)NUMBER & NATIONALITY OF NON ISAF JURY
MEMBERS: (1) Germany

(7) EVENT WEBSITE:
www.soling.com/worlds/2006

(8)NAMES OF ISAF INTERNATIONAL JUDGES
PRESENT:

David Pelling - Chairman - Canada

Jim Capron - USA

Ron Ward - USA

Kathy Dyer - Canada

(9) NAME OF PRINCIPAL RACE OFFICER:
Mark Hasslinger (USA)

(10) NAME OF EVENT CHIEF MEASURER:
Jean-Pierre Marmier (SUI)

(11)NAME & NATIONALITY OF WORLD
CHAMPION(S):

Hans Fogh, Roger Cheer, Gordon Devries (CAN)
(12)WERE ANY BOATS SUPPLIED AND BY WHO?
Yes, by Local sailors, Indiana Sailing Assoc.




Canadian Sailors, etc
(13)ORGANISATION QUALITY?

Excellent organization, informal .
Event overall was excellent, wind condition, city
& club members hospitality, etc.

(14)VENUE GOOD & BAD POINTS?

(a)ASHORE: The venue is great, yacht club is
superb related to social aspect, there is a bit of
lack of space and also timing for sailors to arrive
earlier.

(b)AFLOAT: lack of support boats for
eventualities

Please state any
recommendations
for future World
Championship
events

World Championship / SSA, Annapolis 10/16/2006 T o 10/22/2006.

Pos

Sail Hwimsman Midleman Bowman Points R1 R2 R3 R4 R5 R6 RY

CAN Roger Gordon

1 230 Hans Fogh Cheer Devries 18 1 5 2 6 3 0OCS1
CAN Phillip Jay

2 295 Peter Hall Karrigan  Deskin 25 OCSs 1 5 3 7 2 7

ARG Gustavo Maximo Miqguel

3 ar e sl e sl 24 3 10 4 4 6 4
4 SO%R Eg_% Max| Koch Er(:)rngrrna 39 9 11 17 1 5 3 10
5 oo %iwav i %Onv 45 4 7 19 12 1 OCS 2
6 (13AN Bill Abbott Paul Davisioim?t? 50 DSQ19 1 8 18 1 3

D1

39

24

17

39



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

USA
840

NOR
128

ARG
36

HUN
77

NED
25

SLO

ARG
30

GER
267

CAN
198

USA
798

USA
846

USA
842

USA
845

USA
824

GBR
169

BRA
26

USA

. Jamie Chris
Jm Med Stewart Roberts 52
Preben Richard g:g—ztﬁlnts 56
Asbjgrnrgd Fikse Proa—

Ole
Pablo Pablo Ezequiel 61
Despontin  Noceti F Sasso
George Nemeth Karoly 69
Wossaa Peter Vezer
Johan Peter
Offermans Bas Dusee M osch 70
Bostjan Gennadi Karlo 73
Antoncic  Strakh Hmeljak
Martin Santiago II\:/IeIaXd—;mm;\)n 75
Busch Nottebohm N
Alexander Norbert Thomas 84
Holl Hellriegel Olbrich
Larry Howard Peter 84
Votary Moscrop Aker
Thomas Andrew  Ka 86
DaviesJr. Dize Skvarla

Jack
Steve Dolan Jon Bailey Freysing 88

er
Stuart Doug Bruce 89
Walker Loup Empey

. Martin

Jorgen - Augl Johnsson 103
Johnsson Hernandez = —
David Joke Roland
Crysdae  Gerlach Van 104

Hazel
Derek . Gary
Priestley Tom Price Adams 105
Nelson Ilha Felipe llha ﬁﬁ:ﬂ 107
CharlesQ. Toby Kasniuna 108

11

DSQ

16

19

12

10

20

18

21

22

30

4 4

14 8

6 7

OCS 3

17 14
16 gC
OCS 15
9 9

22 16
15 23
27 11
13 21
,
23 12
20 13
8 25
21 18

26

19

23

10

14

20

17

18

25

DN

22

14

10

17

27

12

16

23

21

13

20

DN
C

19

10

19

11

14

25

20

18

12

15

24

13

27

13

11

22

21

16

14

15

12

18

19

26

19

39

39

22

39

39

27

22

23

27

21

39

39

27

39

30



24

25

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

832

USA
788

USA
834

CAN
227

USA
843

CAN
211

USA
807

USA
835

USA
799

USA
818

USA
828

USA
697

GBR
161

NOR
130

USA
780

Kamps Kamps sVytas
Jeff Joe Andrew 121
Connolly  Hidalgo Berg
John Adam Chris 195
Standiford Goldstein Foscue
Tom Dave Robin 198
Mitchell Richards Earle
Stephen Jerome %ﬁei 134
Bobo Mathieu ——
- - e
David Josh Mark 138
Wolff Hynes Sereda
Jerome Matias Rose
(Joe) , Hoeksem 148

Coallins —
Hoeksema a
Howard Gary Jm
— Greenwoo |, 149
Vickery d Knowles
Henry Kiara Sean 168
Thomas Cadwell Harr
John —ialmd oo Brendan o
Kennedy —g—agLJr Kennedy
Joseph Van Victor Chris 170
Gieson Gorokhov Roberts
Joseph John James 180
Shipley Gierke Shipley
John Nadia Kathy 191
Morgan Dubyk Morgan
Hamish Joseph Mark 206
Loudon Copak Sudicky
Tina Eric Angus 208
Mikland Brown Phillips

Ed

Brian White Ty Krester Tromble 234

y

17

14

29

23

25

15

27

13

26

31

32

33

28

25 28
18 20
28 24
12 22
24 27
10 6
29 29
OCS 30
oT
OCS L
oT
26 L
OCS 26
oT
31 L
30 31
oT
32 L
DN DN
cC C

30 11

31 28

13 15

28 23

11 29

21 24

32 32

24 26

27 25

33 31

29 30

DN DN
c C

oC OT
S L

DN DN

Masters World Championship / Attersee 8/31/2006 T o 9/3/2006.

16

28

21

26

23

DNC

22

30

17

OCS

29

DNF

DNC

31

DNC

24

17

27

30

28

26

31

30

31

29

30

29

39

29

39

RET 39

25

29

32

DN
C

DN
C

39

39

39

39



10

11

Sail Hwimsman Midleman Bowman Points R1 R2 R3 R4 R5
AUT Carl Martin Udo
117 Auteried Kendler M oser 13 3 1 6 2 1
AUT Michagl Christian Richard
130 Farthofer Holler Holler 13 1 2 3 5 2
HUN Geroge Németh Vezér
77 Wossda Pepe Karoly 17 2 3 5 4 3
AUT Peter Rudolf Simon
122 Neumann Hubauer Promok 28 ! 4 ! 3 !
GER \alHas 23  pyilel 29 5 5 9 19
308 ——— Diesng
AUT Otto Stephan  Jakob
107 Urbanek Beurle Urbanek 29 6 ! 1 ! 8
Thomas . )
GER —— . .. Christian Christoph
304 Q/Iaschklwn Oehler Saurbier 31 9 6 4 6 6
AUT Rupert Gerhard  Bernhard
115 Engé Scherzer  Klingler 32 4 8 8 8 4
Julia
GER Gernot Gerd =
312 Heller Auersvald ﬁ\uerswal 39 11 10 2 11 5
ITA Virgilio Lino Pietro
213 Cadei Locatelli Cagd 2 10 9 119 10
ITA Fabio Attilia Nicola
209 Armelini  Papini  Armelini ° 8 11 101011
APPENDIX A
The class requirements for ISAF Status are:
INTERNATIONAL RECOGNIZED OR RECOGNIZED
CLASSES CLASSES CLASSES
Number of | 6 40r3 40r3
Countries




Number of
Continents

lor2

lor2

Number of boats
per country :

Up to 7.6m 20
7.6 to 9.0m 10
9.0 to12.0m 6
12.0to 15.0m 4
Above 15.0m 2
Windsurfers 50

Number of boats per
country:

Up to 5m 20
5t0 6.5m 15
6.5to 7.6m 8
7.6 to 9m 7
9.0 tol2m 6
12.0to 15.0m 2
Above 15.0m 1
Windsurfers 30

Number of boats

Worldwide :

Up to 5m 100
5to 6.5m 80
6.5to 7.6m 60
7.6 to 9m 30

9.0 to1l2m 25
12.0to 15.0m 20
15.0to 20.0m 2
Above 20.0m 8

Windsurfers 100

10




