

International Sailing Federation

EMAIL: norbert@isaf.co.uk

WEBSITE: www.sailing.org

To comply with ISAF regulations 18 & 26 please complete and return the Class Report to ISAF UK by Monday 31st January 2005. Thank you.

Note: answers will be put on the ISAF Website, to help with this please type in responses and email back to ISAF.

2006 CLASS REPORT

Name of Class	International Soling Class
Class Website Address	www.soling.com
Contact Details (name, address, telephone, fax, email)	PRESIDENT: Johan Offermans Rolklaver 38 3069 DH Rotterdam The Netherlands phone: + 31 10 4119930 mobile: + 31 65 4907860 jhanofferms@gmail.com
	WORLD SECRETARY: Matias Collins Pedro Goyena 1042, Acassuso, 1640 Buenos Aires Argentina Tel/Ans: +54 11 4742 6689 Mobile: +54 9 11 6264 6168 Ans/Fax: +54 11 4792 7112 admin@soling.com MSN Messenger: matiascollins@hotmail.com AOLMessenger: Ubatmat (Matias Collins)
	CHIEF MEASURER: Jean-Pierre Mermier Chemin Ad. Burnat 13 CH-1814 - LA TOUR DE PEILZ Switzerland Tel/Ans: +41 21 944 2688 Fax: +41 21 616 8880 Mobile: +41 79 301 1584 JPMarmier@compuserve.com jpmarmier@hotmail.com

Average price of complete new boat without sails (Pounds Sterling)	U\$D15000
Name three builders (preferably one per continent) and quoted price for 2005/2006 (Pounds Sterling)	(1)BUILDER NAME: Borresen INC. PRICE: U\$D15000 (2)BUILDER NAME: Abbott Boats INC. PRICE: none, factory burned
Name all National Association member countries paid in 2006	Argentina, Australia, Austria, Brazil, Canada, Denmark, France, Finland, Germany, Hungary, Italy, Japan, Liechtenstein, Netherlands, Norway, Uruguay, US Virgin Islands, USA, UK, Ireland, Slovenia, Spain, South Africa, Sweden, Venezuela, Saudi Arabia, Suiss
Name six Countries & number of members that represent the ISAF minimum criteria (details in Appendix A).	(1) USA (130 members) (2) Germany (100 members) (3) Japan (38 members) (4) UK (65 Members) (5) Brasil (47 Members) (6) Italy (43 Members)
How many new boats were built in 2006	None
How many boats were built over the past 5 years	2 two
Approximately how many boats exist Worldwide	More than 3000 boats

<p>2005 World Championship(s)</p> <p>Send a copy of the final overall results.</p>	<p>HOW MANY WORLD CHAMPIONSHIP EVENTS WERE HELD FOR THESE GROUPS:</p> <p>(1) OPEN? One World Championship (USA)</p> <p>(2) MEN? ----</p> <p>(3) WOMEN? ----</p> <p>(4) YOUTHS? ----</p> <p>(5) OTHER? MASTERS, One championship (Austria)</p>
---	---

*If there is **more than one World Championship** please submit the details, copying this section of the questionnaire.*

Example of title,
'470 Women's World Championships.'

- (1)EVENT TITLE:
SOLING MASTERS CHAMPIONSHIP
- (2)VENUE: Attersee / Austria
- (3)NUMBER OF ENTRIES: 11
- (4)COUNTRIES REPRESENTED: 4 (four), 1 (one) Continent
- (5)NUMBER OF RACES: 6 races raced
- (6)NUMBER & NATIONALITY OF NON ISAF JURY MEMBERS: (0) All ISAF
- (7)EVENT WEBSITE: www.uycas.at
- (8)NAMES OF ISAF INTERNATIONAL JUDGES PRESENT:
Not provided to ISA
- (9)NAME OF PRINCIPAL RACE OFFICER:
Gert Schmidleitner (AUT)
- (10)NAME OF EVENT CHIEF MEASURER:
- (11)NAME & NATIONALITY OF WORLD CHAMPION(S):
Carl Aueried, Udo Moser, Martin Kendler - (AUT)
- (12)WERE ANY BOATS SUPPLIED AND BY WHO?
No boats were supplied
- (13)ORGANISATION QUALITY?
Good
- (14)VENUE GOOD & BAD POINTS?
(a)ASHORE: no issues
(b)AFLOAT: great knowledge of the place by the local staff

<p>Please state any recommendations for future World Championship events</p>	<p>The Soling Masters Championship is a difficult category skipper must meet the criteria to have 50 or over at the same year of the championship and crew team mates together and skipper shall be 120 or more at the same year. As old the skipper is easier to find crew, reason just a few can sail the event.</p>
<p>If there is more than one World Championship please submit the details, copying this section of the questionnaire.</p> <p>Example of title, '470 Women's World Championships.'</p>	<p>(1)EVENT TITLE: SOLING WORLD CHAMPIONSHIP</p> <p>(2)VENUE: Annapolis, USA</p> <p>(3)NUMBER OF ENTRIES: 38</p> <p>(4)COUNTRIES REPRESENTED: 10 (fourteen), (3 - continents)</p> <p>(5)NUMBER OF RACES: 7 races raced (8 races planned)</p> <p>(6)NUMBER & NATIONALITY OF NON ISAF JURY MEMBERS: (1) Germany</p> <p>(7) EVENT WEBSITE: www.soling.com/worlds/2006</p> <p>(8)NAMES OF ISAF INTERNATIONAL JUDGES PRESENT: David Pelling - Chairman - Canada Jim Capron - USA Ron Ward - USA Kathy Dyer - Canada</p> <p>(9) NAME OF PRINCIPAL RACE OFFICER: Mark Hasslinger (USA)</p> <p>(10) NAME OF EVENT CHIEF MEASURER: Jean-Pierre Marmier (SUI)</p> <p>(11)NAME & NATIONALITY OF WORLD CHAMPION(S): Hans Fogh, Roger Cheer, Gordon Devries (CAN)</p> <p>(12)WERE ANY BOATS SUPPLIED AND BY WHO? Yes, by Local sailors, Indiana Sailing Assoc.</p>

	<p>Canadian Sailors, etc (13)ORGANISATION QUALITY? Excellent organization, informal . Event overall was excellent, wind condition, city & club members hospitality, etc.</p> <p>(14)VENUE GOOD & BAD POINTS? (a)ASHORE: The venue is great, yacht club is superb related to social aspect, there is a bit of lack of space and also timing for sailors to arrive earlier. (b)AFLOAT: lack of support boats for eventualities</p>
<p>Please state any recommendations for future World Championship events</p>	

World Championship / [SSA, Annapolis 10/16/2006 To 10/22/2006.](#)

Pos	Sail	Hwlmsman	Midleman	Bowman	Points	R1	R2	R3	R4	R5	R6	R7	D1
1	CAN 230	Hans Fogh	Roger Cheer	Gordon Devries	18	1	5	2	6	3	OCS	1	39
2	CAN 225	Peter Hall	Phillip Karrigan	Jay Deakin	25	OCS	1	5	3	7	2	7	39
3	ARG 37	Gustavo Warburg	Maximo Smith	Miguel Lacour	31	24	3	10	4	4	6	4	24
4	GER 300	Roman Koch	Maxl Koch	Gregor Bornemann	39	9	11	17	1	5	3	10	17
5	USA 831	Peter Galloway	Paul Steinborn	Greg Anthony	45	4	7	19	12	1	OCS	2	39
6	CAN 1	Bill Abbott	Paul Davis	Joanne Abbott	50	DSQ	19	1	8	18	1	3	39

7	USA 840	Jim Medley	Jamie Stewart	Chris Roberts	52	7	4	4	26	14	10	13	26
8	NOR 128	Preben Asbjørnrød	Richard Fikse	Christensen Bernt Ole	56	6	14	8	9	10	19	9	19
9	ARG 36	Pablo Despontin	Pablo Noceti	Ezequiel F Sasso	61	11	6	7	19	DS Q	7	11	39
10	HUN 77	George Wossala	Nemeth Peter	Karoly Vezer	69	DSQ	OCS	3	15	2	4	6	39
11	NED 25	Johan Offermans	Bas Dusee	Peter Mosch	70	3	17	14	16	9	11	22	22
12	SLO 1	Bostjan Antoncic	Gennadi Strakh	Karlo Hmeljak	73	16	16	OC S	2	17	14	8	39
13	ARG 30	Martin Busch	Santiago Nottebohm	Maximo Feldtman	75	19	OCS	15	7	8	5	21	39
14	GER 267	Alexander Holl	Norbert Hellriegel	Thomas Olbrich	84	2	9	9	23	27	25	16	27
15	CAN 198	Larry Votary	Howard Moscrop	Peter Aker	84	12	22	16	10	12	20	14	22
16	USA 798	Thomas Davies Jr.	Andrew Dize	Kai Skvarla	86	8	15	23	14	16	18	15	23
17	USA 846	Steve Dolan	Jon Bailey	Jack Freysinger	88	10	27	11	20	23	12	12	27
18	USA 842	Stuart Walker	Doug Loup	Bruce Empey	89	5	13	21	17	21	15	18	21
19	USA 845	Jorgen Johnsson	Augi Hernandez	Martin Johnsson	103	20	2	OC S	5	13	24	DN C	39
20	USA 824	David Crysedale	Jake Gerlach	Roland Van Hazel	104	18	23	12	18	20	13	OC S	39
21	GBR 169	Derek Priestley	Tom Price	Gary Adams	105	21	20	13	25	6	27	20	27
22	BRA 26	Nelson Ilha	Felipe Ilha	Gustavo Ilha	107	22	8	25	DN F	DN C	8	5	39
23	USA	Charles Q.	Toby	Kasniuna	108	30	21	18	22	19	9	19	30

	832	Kamps	Kamps	s Vytas									
24	USA 788	Jeff Connolly	Joe Hidalgo	Andrew Berg	121	17	25	28	30	11	16	24	30
25	USA 834	John Standiford	Adam Goldstein	Chris Foscue	125	14	18	20	31	28	28	17	31
26	CAN 227	Tom Mitchell	Dave Richards	Robin Earle	128	29	28	24	13	15	21	27	29
27	USA 843	Stephen Bobo	Jerome Mathieu	Emily Gentheimer	134	23	12	22	28	23	26	30	30
28	CAN 211	David Wolff	Josh Hynes	Mark Sereda	138	25	24	27	11	29	23	28	29
29	USA 807	Jerome (Joe) Hoeksema	Matias Collins	Rose Hoeksema	148	15	10	6	DN C	DN C	DNC	DN C	39
30	USA 835	Howard Vickery	Gary Greenwood	Jim Knowles	149	27	29	29	21	24	22	26	29
31	USA 799	Henry Thomas	Kiara Caldwell	Sean Harr	168	13	OCS	30	32	32	30	31	39
32	USA 818	John Kennedy	Salvador Aguinaga Jr	Brendan Kennedy	168	26	OCS	OT L	24	26	17	RET	39
33	USA 828	Joseph Van Gieson	Victor Gorokhov	Chris Roberts	170	31	26	OT L	27	25	OCS	25	39
34	USA 697	Joseph Shiple	John Gierke	James Shiple	180	32	OCS	26	33	31	29	29	39
35	ISV1	John Morgan	Nadia Dubyk	Kathy Morgan	191	33	31	OT L	29	30	DNF	32	39
36	GBR 161	Hamish Loudon	Joseph Copak	Mark Sudicky	206	28	30	31	DN C	DN C	DNC	DN C	39
37	NOR 130	Tina Mikland	Eric Brown	Angus Phillips	208	34	32	OT L	OC S	OT L	31	DN C	39
38	USA 780	Brian White	Ty Krester	Ed Trombley	234	DNC	DN C	DN C	DN C	DN C	DNC	DN C	39

Masters World Championship / [Attersee 8/31/2006 To 9/3/2006.](#)

Pos	Sail	Hwlmsman	Midleman	Bowman	Points	R1	R2	R3	R4	R5
1	AUT 117	Carl Auteried	Martin Kendler	Udo Moser	13	3	1	6	2	1
2	AUT 130	Michael Farthofer	Christian Holler	Richard Holler	13	1	2	3	5	2
3	HUN 77	Geroge Wossala	Németh Pepe	Vezér Karoly	17	2	3	5	4	3
4	AUT 122	Peter Neumann	Rudolf Hubauer	Simon Promok	28	7	4	7	3	7
5	GER 308	Karl Haist	Daniel Diesing	Ecki Löll	29	5	5	9	1	9
6	AUT 107	Otto Urbanek	Stephan Beurle	Jakob Urbanek	29	6	7	1	7	8
7	GER 304	Thomas Maschkiwit z	Christian Oehler	Christoph Saubier	31	9	6	4	6	6
8	AUT 115	Rupert Engel	Gerhard Scherzer	Bernhard Klingler	32	4	8	8	8	4
9	GER 312	Gernot Heller	Gerd Auerswald	Julia Auerswald d	39	11	10	2	11	5
10	ITA 213	Virgilio Cadei	Lino Locatelli	Pietro Cadei	49	10	9	11	9	10
11	ITA 209	Fabio Armellini	Attilia Papini	Nicola Armellini	50	8	11	10	10	11

APPENDIX A

The class requirements for ISAF Status are:

	INTERNATIONAL CLASSES	RECOGNIZED CLASSES	OR RECOGNIZED CLASSES
Number of Countries	6	4 or 3	4 or 3

Number of Continents	3	1 or 2	1 or 2
	Number of boats per country :	Number of boats per country:	Number of boats Worldwide :
	Up to 7.6m 20	Up to 5m 20	Up to 5m 100
	7.6 to 9.0m 10	5 to 6.5m 15	5 to 6.5m 80
	9.0 to12.0m 6	6.5 to 7.6m 8	6.5 to 7.6m 60
	12.0 to 15.0m 4	7.6 to 9m 7	7.6 to 9m 30
	Above 15.0m 2	9.0 to12m 6	9.0 to12m 25
	Windsurfers 50	12.0 to 15.0m 2	12.0 to 15.0m 20
		Above 15.0m 1	15.0 to 20.0m 2
		Windsurfers 30	Above 20.0m 8
			Windsurfers 100